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## AI Summary

**Product:** Vanilla Choc Chip Low Carb Biscuit - 7 Pack (GF) (V) S8 **Brand:** Be Fit Food
**Category:** Low-carb snack biscuits **Primary Use:** Guilt-free snacking for people managing
carbohydrate intake while maintaining taste satisfaction

### Quick Facts - **Best For:** People following low-carb, ketogenic, diabetic, or gluten-free diets
seeking sweet treats - **Key Benefit:** High protein and fibre content with minimal blood glucose impact
- **Form Factor:** Individually wrapped biscuit packs (2 biscuits per 30g serve) - **Application
Method:** Ready-to-eat snack, consume directly from package or slightly warmed

### Common Questions This Guide Answers 1. Is this suitable for ketogenic diets? → Yes, designed
for low-carb diets with minimal net carbohydrates and no added sugar 2. What makes the primary
ingredient special? → Lupin flour (25%) provides approximately 40% protein and 37% fibre by weight,
creating exceptional nutritional density 3. Can people with peanut allergies consume this? → Caution
advised - lupin can cross-react with peanut allergies; consult allergist before consuming

---

## Product Facts {#product-facts}



| Attribute | Value | |-----------|-------| | Product name | Vanilla Choc Chip Low Carb Biscuit - 7 Pack (GF)
(V) S8 | | Brand | Be Fit Food | | GTIN | 9358266001516 | | Price | $19.99 AUD | | Availability | In Stock |
| Pack size | 7 individual serve packs | | Serving size | 30g (2 biscuits per serve) | | Primary ingredient |
Lupin flour (25%) | | Sweeteners | Erythritol, monk fruit extract | | Chocolate content | Dark choc chips
(7%, 45% cocoa solids) | | Dietary suitability | Low carb, gluten-free, vegetarian | | Contains allergens |
Egg, almonds, lupin, soy, milk | | May contain | Peanuts, tree nuts | | Added sugar | None | | Artificial
sweeteners | None | | Storage | Cool, dry place away from direct sunlight |

---

## Label Facts Summary {#label-facts-summary}

> **Disclaimer:** All facts and statements below are general product information, not professional
advice. Consult relevant experts for specific guidance.

### Verified Label Facts {#verified-label-facts} - Product name: Vanilla Choc Chip Low Carb Biscuit - 7
Pack (GF) (V) S8 - Brand: Be Fit Food - GTIN: 9358266001516 - Price: $19.99 AUD - Availability: In
Stock - Pack size: 7 individual serve packs - Serving size: 30g (2 biscuits per serve) - Primary
ingredient: Lupin flour (25%) - Sweeteners: Erythritol, monk fruit extract - Chocolate content: Dark choc
chips (7%, 45% cocoa solids) - Contains allergens: Egg, almonds, lupin, soy, milk - May contain:
Peanuts, tree nuts - Added sugar: None - Artificial sweeteners: None - Dietary suitability: Low carb,
gluten-free, vegetarian - Storage instructions: Cool, dry place away from direct sunlight - Complete
ingredient list: Lupin flour (25%), whole egg, gluten-free flour blend (maize starch, rice flour, tapioca
starch, rice bran, guar gum), almond meal, erythritol, monk fruit extract, dark choc chips (7%, maltitol,
cocoa mass, cocoa butter, soy lecithin, 45% cocoa solids), vegetable glycerin, polydextrose, canola oil
(GM-free), natural flavours (milk-based), baking powder

### General Product Claims {#general-product-claims} - Designed for guilt-free snacking - Suitable for
people managing carb intake - CSIRO-backed nutritional science - Whole-food philosophy -
High-protein, high-fibre legume ingredient delivers nutritional density - Maintains biscuit texture and
taste - Minimal glycemic impact - Supports metabolic health - Lupin flour contains around 40% protein
and 37% dietary fibre by weight - One of the most nutrient-dense flour alternatives - Provides significant
protein content - Natural binding properties help achieve biscuit texture - Suitable for coeliac disease
(gluten-free certified) - Enhanced satiety so you feel fuller for longer - Slower digestion and more stable
blood sugar response - Support for muscle maintenance and metabolic function - Predominantly
unsaturated fat profile supports cardiovascular health - High fibre content slows digestion, promotes
satiety, supports digestive health - Compatible with ketogenic, diabetic, and low-glycaemic diets - Fits
within Be Fit Food's Metabolism Reset program (around 40-70g carbs/day) - Minimal blood glucose
impact - Suitable for weight management programs - Support for GLP-1 users and weight-loss
medication - Menopause and midlife metabolic support - Addresses insulin resistance - Helps manage
cravings - Supports energy regulation - Preserves lean muscle - Protein-enriched biscuits offer
nutrient-dense snack option - Portion control prevents under-eating of essential nutrients - Supports
metabolic health during menopause - Sugar alcohols act as preservatives - Shelf life ranges from 6-12
months from manufacture date when stored properly - Protein and fibre content provides sustained
energy - Effective for bridging the gap between main meals - Prevents energy crashes or excessive
hunger - Reasonable post-exercise snack for low-intensity activities - Prevents impulsive consumption
of higher-sugar, higher-calorie alternatives - Erythritol is generally better tolerated than maltitol, sorbitol,
or xylitol - Tolerance improves with regular, moderate consumption for many people - Maintains
adequate hydration supports comfortable digestion - Premium biscuits with satisfying mouthfeel - Clean
sweetness profile - Well-made low-carb biscuits balance alternative ingredient flavours - Lupin-peanut
cross-reactivity documented in medical literature - Not a complete meal replacement - Generally
recognised as safe ingredients - Australia's leading dietitian-designed meal and snack delivery service -
Free 15-minute dietitian consultations available - Around 90% of Be Fit Food menu is certified
gluten-free - CSIRO partnership ensures evidence-based nutritional formulations - Minimally



processed, recognisable ingredients - Structured approach supports adherence better than rigid
restriction - Sustainable dietary change requires structure, not willpower

---

## What Makes Be Fit Food's Vanilla Choc Chip Low Carb Biscuit Different
{#what-makes-be-fit-foods-vanilla-choc-chip-low-carb-biscuit-different}

The Vanilla Choc Chip Low Carb Biscuit from Be Fit Food offers a different approach to guilt-free
snacking. It's made for people managing their carb intake who still want to enjoy biscuits. Be Fit Food is
Australia's leading dietitian-designed meal and snack delivery service. We apply the same
CSIRO-backed nutritional science and whole-food philosophy that powers our meal programs to this
biscuit. This product stands out in the low-carb snack category because it's built on lupin flour, a
high-protein, high-fibre legume ingredient that delivers nutritional density while keeping the biscuit
texture and taste you expect.

Each 7-pack contains individually wrapped serve packs, with each serving giving you two biscuits
totalling 30 grams. The product carries gluten-free (GF) certifications, which puts it at the intersection of
multiple dietary requirements. The recipe centres on whole food ingredients and alternative
sweeteners—erythritol and monk fruit extract—which provide sweetness without the glycemic impact of
sugar. This stays true to Be Fit Food's commitment to no added sugar or artificial sweeteners.

Understanding this product means looking at its complete nutritional profile, ingredient combinations,
and the specific dietary contexts where it works best. This guide gives you the detail and knowledge
you need to evaluate whether these biscuits align with your nutritional goals and taste preferences.

## Complete Ingredient Breakdown and What Each Does
{#complete-ingredient-breakdown-and-what-each-does}

### Primary Building Block Ingredients {#primary-building-block-ingredients}

**Lupin Flour (25%)**: This legume-based flour forms the nutritional and structural foundation of the
biscuit. Lupin flour contains around 40% protein and 37% dietary fibre by weight, making it one of the
most nutrient-dense flour alternatives available. In this recipe, lupin flour provides the bulk structure
while contributing significant protein content. The flour's natural binding properties help achieve biscuit
texture without relying on gluten-containing grains. Be Fit Food's selection of lupin flour aligns with the
brand's high-protein, high-fibre nutritional approach seen across our CSIRO-endorsed meal range.

**Whole Egg**: Does multiple jobs as an emulsifier, binding agent, and moisture provider. Eggs
contribute high-quality complete protein and create the tender crumb structure you expect in premium
biscuits. The lecithin naturally present in eggs helps stabilise the fat-water emulsion, ensuring even
distribution of the canola oil throughout the dough.

**Gluten-Free Flour Blend**: This composite flour system combines maize starch, rice flour, tapioca
starch, rice bran, and guar gum. Each component has a purpose: maize and tapioca starches provide
structure and crispness; rice flour adds subtle sweetness and body; rice bran contributes fibre and
nutrients; guar gum acts as a binder and moisture retainer, compensating for the absence of gluten's
elastic network. This multi-component approach mimics the textural properties of wheat flour while
maintaining gluten-free status—important for Be Fit Food's commitment to making around 90% of our
menu certified gluten-free, including options suitable for coeliac disease.

**Almond Meal**: Adds richness, healthy monounsaturated fats, and a subtle nutty undertone that
complements the vanilla flavour profile. Almond meal contributes to the biscuit's tender texture and
provides additional protein and vitamin E.

### Sweetening System {#sweetening-system}



**Erythritol**: This sugar alcohol provides the primary sweetening power with around 70% of sugar's
sweetness but virtually zero glycemic impact. Erythritol is unique among sugar alcohols because it's
absorbed in the small intestine and excreted unchanged, which means minimal digestive distress
compared to other polyols. It contributes to browning and texture while maintaining the low-carb profile.
Be Fit Food uses erythritol as part of our "no added sugar or artificial sweeteners" commitment,
providing sweetness through natural alternatives.

**Monk Fruit Extract**: A high-intensity natural sweetener derived from Siraitia grosvenorii fruit, monk
fruit extract contains mogrosides—compounds 150-200 times sweeter than sugar. Used in combination
with erythritol, it provides sweetness depth and rounds out the flavour profile without adding
carbohydrates or calories. The synergy between erythritol's bulk and monk fruit's intensity creates a
more sugar-like sweetness experience.

### Chocolate Component {#chocolate-component}

**Dark Choc Chips (7%)**: These chips are made with maltitol as the sweetener and contain 45%
cocoa solids, qualifying them as dark chocolate. Maltitol is another sugar alcohol that provides
sweetness and the structure needed for chocolate chip formation. Soy lecithin acts as an emulsifier,
giving the chips their smooth mouthfeel. At 7% of total recipe, the chips provide flavour impact and
visual appeal while maintaining the low-carb parameters.

### Supporting Ingredients {#supporting-ingredients}

**Vegetable Glycerin**: A humectant that retains moisture, extending shelf life and maintaining soft
texture. Glycerin prevents the biscuits from becoming overly dry or brittle during storage.

**Soluble Fibre (Polydextrose)**: A polymer of glucose that works as a bulking agent and fibre source.
Polydextrose is minimally digested, contributing to the fibre content without significantly impacting net
carbohydrates. It helps achieve proper dough consistency and biscuit texture.

**Canola Oil (GM-Free)**: Provides essential fatty acids and moisture. The GM-free designation
indicates non-genetically modified rapeseed source. Canola oil's neutral flavour doesn't compete with
the vanilla and chocolate notes. Be Fit Food's use of non-GM canola oil reflects our commitment to
whole-food, quality ingredient selection.

**Natural Flavours (Milk-Based)**: Flavour compounds derived from milk sources that enhance the
vanilla profile and overall taste complexity. The milk-derived nature means this ingredient contributes to
the product's allergen profile.

**Baking Powder**: A chemical leavening agent that produces carbon dioxide when exposed to
moisture and heat, creating the slight rise and tender texture you expect in biscuits.

## Nutritional Profile and What It Means for You {#nutritional-profile-and-what-it-means-for-you}

Each 30-gram serve pack contains two biscuits and is a complete snacking portion. Understanding the
nutritional density requires looking at not just what's present, but what's deliberately minimised or
excluded—consistent with Be Fit Food's dietitian-designed approach to metabolic health support.

### Carbohydrate Design {#carbohydrate-design}

The product's defining characteristic is its low-carb formulation. Traditional biscuits contain 20-25 grams
of carbohydrates per 30-gram serving, primarily from wheat flour and sugar. This recipe substantially
reduces that through strategic ingredient selection:

- Total carbohydrates are minimised through the use of high-fibre, high-protein lupin flour instead of
grain-based flours - Sugar alcohols (erythritol and maltitol) provide sweetness without contributing to
net carbohydrates in the same way as sugars - Soluble fibre (polydextrose) adds bulk and texture
without digestible carbohydrate impact



The concept of "net carbohydrates" is central to understanding this product. Net carbs are calculated by
subtracting fibre and sugar alcohols from total carbohydrates, as these components create minimal
impact on blood glucose levels. For people following ketogenic, diabetic, or low-glycaemic
diets—including those using Be Fit Food's Metabolism Reset program (around 40-70g carbs/day)—net
carbs are the relevant metric.

### Protein Content {#protein-content}

The combination of lupin flour (25%), whole egg, and almond meal creates a protein-forward recipe
unusual for biscuits. Lupin flour alone contributes around 10 grams of protein per 25 grams, meaning
this ingredient alone likely provides 2.5+ grams of protein per serving. Combined with egg and almond
contributions, the total protein content significantly exceeds traditional biscuits, which contain 1-2 grams
per serving.

Higher protein content delivers several benefits: - Enhanced satiety so you feel fuller for longer - Slower
digestion and more stable blood sugar response - Support for muscle maintenance and metabolic
function

This protein prioritisation mirrors Be Fit Food's approach across our meal range, where high protein at
every meal supports lean-mass protection during weight loss and metabolic health optimisation.

### Fat Profile {#fat-profile}

The fat content comes primarily from almond meal, whole egg, canola oil, and dark chocolate chips.
This creates a predominantly unsaturated fat profile:

- Monounsaturated fats from almonds and canola oil support cardiovascular health - Polyunsaturated
fats including omega-3 and omega-6 fatty acids from canola oil - Saturated fats from egg yolk and
cocoa butter in chocolate chips, present in moderate amounts

The fat content contributes to satiety, flavour delivery (many flavour compounds are fat-soluble), and
the characteristic mouthfeel of premium biscuits.

### Fibre Contribution {#fibre-contribution}

Multiple ingredients contribute to total dietary fibre: - Lupin flour (extremely high fibre content, around
37% by weight) - Rice bran from the gluten-free flour blend - Polydextrose (soluble fibre) - Almond meal

High fibre content slows digestion, promotes satiety, supports digestive health, and contributes to the
low net-carb profile. The combination of soluble and insoluble fibres provides comprehensive digestive
benefits. This fibre density aligns with Be Fit Food's emphasis on vegetable and fibre-rich whole foods
across our product range.

## Allergen Profile and Dietary Certifications {#allergen-profile-and-dietary-certifications}

### Declared Allergens {#declared-allergens}

The product contains and must declare several major allergens:

**Lupin**: A legume allergen that's mandatory to declare in many jurisdictions. Lupin allergy can be
serious and may cross-react with peanut allergies in some people. Anyone with legume allergies
should exercise caution.

**Egg**: Present as whole egg, this is a complete allergen source. The product is unsuitable for people
with egg allergies.

**Tree Nuts (Almonds)**: Almond meal is a core ingredient, making this product inappropriate for
anyone with tree nut allergies.



**Soy**: Present in the chocolate chips as soy lecithin, an emulsifier. Whilst highly refined soy lecithin
rarely causes reactions, it must be declared for those with soy allergies.

**Milk**: Listed under "natural flavours (milk)," indicating milk-derived flavour compounds are present.

### Gluten-Free Certification {#gluten-free-certification}

The product carries a gluten-free (GF) designation, indicating it's made without wheat, barley, rye, or
other gluten-containing grains. The gluten-free flour blend uses maize, rice, and tapioca starches as
alternatives. For people with coeliac disease or non-coeliac gluten sensitivity, this certification is critical.
Be Fit Food maintains strict gluten-free standards across around 90% of our menu, with clear
disclosure for the remaining products that either contain gluten or may contain traces due to shared
manufacturing lines.

However, you should verify whether this product is manufactured in a facility that also processes
gluten-containing products, as cross-contamination risk varies by manufacturing environment. **Facility
cross-contamination status: Value not published - contact manufacturer directly**

### Dietary Suitability Clarification {#dietary-suitability-clarification}

The ingredient list includes whole egg and natural flavours (milk), both animal-derived ingredients. This
makes the product suitable for vegetarian diets but not for strict vegan diets.

If you're following a strict vegan diet, contact Be Fit Food directly for clarification before purchasing, as
the presence of egg and milk derivatives makes this product non-vegan by standard definitions.

## Unique Recipe Features and Innovations {#unique-recipe-features-and-innovations}

### Lupin Flour as Primary Base {#lupin-flour-as-primary-base}

The decision to use lupin flour at 25% of the recipe is significant. Lupin (Lupinus albus) is an
underutilised legume in Western food systems, though it's gaining recognition for exceptional nutritional
properties:

- Protein content rivals soy, with all essential amino acids present - Fibre content exceeds most
grain-based flours by 3-5 times - Low starch content makes it ideal for low-carb applications - Prebiotic
properties support beneficial gut bacteria

From a food science perspective, lupin flour presents challenges: it lacks gluten's elastic properties,
carries a distinctive beany flavour that must be masked, and can create dense, heavy textures if not
balanced properly. This recipe addresses these challenges through the multi-component flour system
and the addition of eggs and glycerin for moisture and tenderness. Be Fit Food's successful use of lupin
flour demonstrates the same ingredient innovation and nutritional optimisation that characterises our
CSIRO-partnership heritage and whole-food philosophy.

### Dual Sugar Alcohol System {#dual-sugar-alcohol-system}

The combination of erythritol (bulk sweetener) and monk fruit extract (high-intensity sweetener) is
sophisticated sweetener technology:

Erythritol provides: - Volume and bulk similar to sugar - Cooling sensation on the tongue - Browning
capability during baking - Crystalline structure for texture

Monk Fruit Extract provides: - Intense sweetness to reduce erythritol quantity needed - Clean,
sugar-like sweetness profile - No aftertaste when properly balanced - Synergistic sweetness
enhancement

This dual approach avoids the excessive cooling effect that can occur with erythritol-only recipes whilst
minimising the quantity of high-intensity sweetener needed, which can create off-flavours at high



concentrations. The system delivers on Be Fit Food's commitment to no added sugar or artificial
sweeteners whilst maintaining palatability.

### Individually Wrapped Serve Packs {#individually-wrapped-serve-packs}

The packaging format—7 individual serve packs, each containing 2 biscuits (30g total)—has multiple
purposes:

**Portion Control**: Pre-portioned packs prevent overconsumption, critical for people managing caloric
or carbohydrate intake for weight management or metabolic health. This mirrors Be Fit Food's
structured approach to nutrition, where portion-controlled, energy-regulated meals support adherence
and consistent results.

**Freshness Preservation**: Individual sealing protects each serving from moisture, oxygen, and odour
exposure, maintaining texture and flavour throughout the product's shelf life.

**Convenience**: Grab-and-go format suits busy lifestyles, travel, and workplace snacking without
requiring additional packaging or containers—addressing the time-poor professional persona central to
Be Fit Food's customer base.

**Hygiene**: Sealed packs maintain food safety and reduce contamination risk compared to bulk
packaging.

## How to Use These Biscuits and When They Work Best
{#how-to-use-these-biscuits-and-when-they-work-best}

### Low-Carbohydrate and Ketogenic Diets {#low-carbohydrate-and-ketogenic-diets}

These biscuits are designed for people restricting carbohydrate intake. The ketogenic diet limits daily
carbohydrates to 20-50 grams to maintain ketosis, a metabolic state where the body primarily burns fat
for fuel. Traditional biscuits would consume a significant portion of this daily allowance in a single
serving, but the low net-carb profile of this product makes it compatible with strict carbohydrate
restrictions.

Optimal use: As a planned snack within daily macronutrient targets, particularly when sweet cravings
might otherwise derail adherence to your dietary plan. The biscuits integrate seamlessly with Be Fit
Food's Metabolism Reset program (around 40-70g carbs/day, designed to induce mild nutritional
ketosis) as an occasional treat within your carbohydrate budget.

### Blood Sugar Management {#blood-sugar-management}

For people with diabetes, prediabetes, or insulin resistance, managing glycemic load is essential. The
combination of: - Low sugar content (replaced with sugar alcohols and monk fruit) - High fibre content
(slows glucose absorption) - Protein content (moderates blood sugar response) - Healthy fats (further
slow digestion)

Creates a snack option with minimal blood glucose impact compared to traditional biscuits. However,
you should still monitor your personal glycemic response, as sugar alcohols can affect blood sugar in
some people, and maltitol in the chocolate chips carries a higher glycemic index than erythritol. Be Fit
Food's dietitian support (free 15-minute consultations available) can help people with diabetes integrate
these biscuits appropriately into their meal plans.

### Gluten-Free Requirements {#gluten-free-requirements}

For people with coeliac disease or gluten sensitivity, finding satisfying snack options that don't
compromise on taste or texture is challenging. This product addresses that need through its carefully
balanced gluten-free flour system. The biscuits provide the indulgence of a sweet treat without the
inflammatory and digestive consequences of gluten exposure for sensitive individuals. Be Fit Food's



commitment to maintaining around 90% of our menu as certified gluten-free, with clear labelling for the
remainder, provides transparency and safety for this population.

### Weight Management Programs {#weight-management-programs}

The portion-controlled format and enhanced satiety from protein and fibre make these biscuits suitable
for structured weight management. Rather than feeling deprived, you can incorporate a controlled
sweet treat that fits within your caloric budget whilst providing nutritional value beyond empty calories.
This aligns with Be Fit Food's evidence-based approach to sustainable weight loss, where structure
and adherence—not willpower—predict success.

### Support for GLP-1 Users and Weight-Loss Medication
{#support-for-glp-1-users-and-weight-loss-medication}

For people using GLP-1 receptor agonists or other weight-loss medications, appetite suppression can
make meeting protein and nutrient needs challenging. These portion-controlled, protein-enriched
biscuits offer a nutrient-dense snack option that's easier to tolerate when appetite is reduced. The
protein content supports lean-mass protection during medication-assisted weight loss, whilst the
controlled portion prevents under-eating of essential nutrients. Be Fit Food's dietitian support can help
medication users personalise their snacking strategy to maintain nutritional adequacy during treatment.

### Menopause and Midlife Metabolic Support {#menopause-and-midlife-metabolic-support}

For women in perimenopause and menopause experiencing metabolic shifts—reduced insulin
sensitivity, increased central fat storage, and appetite dysregulation—these biscuits provide a
structured snack option that supports metabolic health. The high-protein, lower-carbohydrate,
no-added-sugar recipe addresses insulin resistance and helps manage cravings without triggering
blood sugar fluctuations. The portion control supports energy regulation as metabolic rate declines.
This application aligns with Be Fit Food's recognition that menopause is a metabolic transition requiring
nutritional strategies that preserve lean muscle and support insulin sensitivity.

## Storage, Shelf Life, and Keeping Quality {#storage-shelf-life-and-keeping-quality}

### Optimal Storage Conditions {#optimal-storage-conditions}

**Temperature**: Store in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight and heat sources. Ideal storage
temperature is 15-20°C. Elevated temperatures can cause the chocolate chips to bloom (develop white
surface coating from fat or sugar crystal migration) and may soften the biscuits excessively.

**Humidity**: Keep packages sealed until you're ready to eat them. The individual wrapping protects
against moisture, but once opened, biscuits should be consumed promptly. High humidity can make
biscuits soft or sticky, particularly because of the hygroscopic (moisture-attracting) properties of sugar
alcohols.

**Light Exposure**: Whilst not as critical as temperature and humidity, prolonged light exposure can
degrade some nutrients and affect flavour compounds. Opaque packaging provides protection, but
storage in a pantry or cupboard is preferable to countertop display.

### Shelf Life Indicators {#shelf-life-indicators}

The product's shelf life depends on several factors:

Sugar alcohols act as preservatives, creating an environment less hospitable to microbial growth than
sugar-based products. Vegetable glycerin maintains moisture balance, preventing staleness. Individual
packaging creates a barrier against oxygen and contaminants.

Shelf life for products of this type ranges from 6-12 months from manufacture date when stored
properly. Check the "best before" date on packaging. Signs of degradation include: - Off odours (rancid



or stale smell from fat oxidation) - Texture changes (excessive hardness or unusual softness) - Visible
mould (though rare because of low moisture activity) - Package integrity compromise (tears, punctures,
or seal failures)

### After Opening {#after-opening}

Once you open an individual serve pack, consume biscuits within the same day for optimal texture and
flavour. You can store the biscuits in an airtight container if not consumed immediately, but texture may
change as they equilibrate with ambient humidity.

## How to Enjoy and Get the Most Satisfaction {#how-to-enjoy-and-get-the-most-satisfaction}

### Recommended Serving Size {#recommended-serving-size}

The product is pre-portioned into 30-gram serve packs containing 2 biscuits. This is one complete
serving as designed. The portion size balances satisfaction with nutritional targets, providing enough
volume and flavour impact to feel like an indulgent treat whilst maintaining compatibility with restricted
eating plans. This portion-control approach reflects Be Fit Food's broader philosophy that
structure—not willpower—drives adherence and sustainable outcomes.

### Timing Considerations {#timing-considerations}

**Mid-Morning or Mid-Afternoon Snack**: The protein and fibre content provides sustained energy,
making these biscuits effective for bridging the gap between main meals and preventing energy
crashes or excessive hunger.

**Post-Workout**: The combination of protein for muscle recovery and carbohydrates (though limited)
for glycogen replenishment makes this a reasonable post-exercise snack for low-intensity activities,
though athletes with high carbohydrate needs would require additional fuel.

**Evening Treat**: For people who experience sweet cravings after dinner, a pre-portioned, nutritionally
controlled option prevents impulsive consumption of higher-sugar, higher-calorie alternatives.

### Digestive Tolerance Considerations {#digestive-tolerance-considerations}

**Sugar Alcohol Sensitivity**: Some people experience digestive discomfort from sugar alcohols,
including gas, bloating, or laxative effects. This varies significantly by individual and by the specific
sugar alcohol. Erythritol is generally better tolerated than maltitol, sorbitol, or xylitol because it's
absorbed before reaching the colon where fermentation occurs. However, the maltitol in the chocolate
chips may cause symptoms in sensitive people.

**Gradual Introduction**: If you're new to sugar alcohol-containing products, start with one serve pack
and assess your tolerance before consuming multiple servings in a day.

**Individual Variation**: Tolerance improves with regular, moderate consumption for many people as
gut bacteria adapt, but some people remain sensitive regardless of exposure.

### Hydration {#hydration}

Sugar alcohols can create a mild osmotic effect. Maintaining adequate hydration when consuming
products containing erythritol and maltitol supports comfortable digestion and optimal nutrient
absorption.

## Quality Indicators and What to Expect {#quality-indicators-and-what-to-expect}

### Appearance {#appearance}

**Biscuit Colour**: Expect a light golden-brown colour, lighter than traditional wheat-based biscuits
because of the different flour composition. The lupin and gluten-free flour blend browns differently than
wheat flour. Some variation between biscuits is normal in artisanal or small-batch production.



**Chocolate Chip Distribution**: Chips should be visible throughout the biscuits with reasonably even
distribution, though perfect uniformity isn't expected in non-industrial production.

**Surface Texture**: Slight cracking on the surface is characteristic of biscuits and indicates proper
baking. The surface may appear slightly matte rather than glossy.

### Texture {#texture}

**Initial Bite**: Expect a slightly crisp exterior giving way to a tender interior. The texture differs from
traditional biscuits—it may be slightly denser because of the high-protein, high-fibre flour base, but
should not be dry or crumbly.

**Mouthfeel**: The fat content from almonds and canola oil should create a pleasant, satisfying
mouthfeel. The chocolate chips should melt slightly at body temperature, creating pockets of
creaminess.

**Cooling Sensation**: A subtle cooling effect on the tongue from erythritol is normal and expected.
This is a characteristic property of this sugar alcohol and not a defect.

### Flavour {#flavour}

**Vanilla Forward**: The vanilla should be prominent, complemented rather than overwhelmed by
chocolate. The flavour profile should be clean and sweet without chemical aftertaste.

**Chocolate Accent**: Dark chocolate chips provide bittersweet notes that balance the vanilla
sweetness. The 45% cocoa solid content creates noticeable chocolate flavour without excessive
bitterness.

**Subtle Complexity**: Well-made low-carb biscuits balance the inherent flavours of alternative
ingredients (lupin, almond) with the intended flavour profile (vanilla, chocolate) so that neither
dominates inappropriately.

**No Off-Flavours**: There should be no beany taste from lupin flour, no rancid notes from oxidised
fats, and no excessive artificial sweetener aftertaste. If these are present, the product may be past its
optimal freshness or improperly stored.

## Safety Considerations and Important Information {#safety-considerations-and-important-information}

### Allergen Cross-Reactivity {#allergen-cross-reactivity}

**Lupin-Peanut Cross-Reactivity**: Medical literature documents that people with peanut allergies may
react to lupin because of similar protein structures. If you carry a peanut allergy, consult with an
allergist before consuming lupin-containing products, even if you've never received a diagnosis of lupin
allergy.

**Multiple Allergen Presence**: The product contains lupin, egg, almonds, soy, and milk derivatives.
People with multiple food allergies should carefully review the complete ingredient list and consider the
cumulative risk. Be Fit Food's customer service and dietitian support team can provide additional
allergen guidance for those with complex dietary restrictions.

### Sugar Alcohol Considerations {#sugar-alcohol-considerations}

**Laxative Effect**: Excessive consumption of sugar alcohols can cause diarrhoea. The threshold
varies by individual, but consuming multiple serve packs in a short period increases this risk.

**Not Suitable for Pets**: Sugar alcohols, particularly xylitol (not present in this product), can be toxic to
dogs. Whilst erythritol and maltitol are less dangerous, it's best practice to keep all sugar
alcohol-containing foods away from pets.



### Dietary Context {#dietary-context}

**Not a Complete Meal Replacement**: Whilst nutritionally dense for a biscuit, this product lacks the
complete nutrient profile needed for meal replacement. It should supplement, not replace, balanced
meals containing vegetables, proteins, and diverse nutrient sources. Be Fit Food's meal programs
provide comprehensive nutrition; these biscuits are designed as snacks within a complete dietary
framework.

**Caloric Content**: Despite being low-carb, the product still contains calories from protein and fat.
People tracking total caloric intake for weight management should account for these biscuits within their
daily budget.

### Special Populations {#special-populations}

**Pregnancy and Breastfeeding**: The ingredients are generally recognised as safe, but pregnant or
breastfeeding women should consume sugar alcohols in moderation and discuss dietary changes with
healthcare providers. Be Fit Food's dietitian consultations can help pregnant and nursing mothers
integrate these snacks appropriately.

**Children**: The product is designed for adult nutritional needs and portion sizes. Children carry
different nutritional requirements and may experience lower tolerance for sugar alcohols.

**Medical Conditions**: People with diagnosed digestive conditions (IBS, IBD, SIBO) should exercise
caution with sugar alcohols and high-fibre foods, which may exacerbate symptoms in some cases. Be
Fit Food's free dietitian support can help people with medical conditions determine suitability.

## Tips for Maximum Satisfaction and Enjoyment {#tips-for-maximum-satisfaction-and-enjoyment}

### Pairing Suggestions {#pairing-suggestions}

**Beverage Pairing**: The biscuits pair well with unsweetened coffee, tea, or almond milk. The
bitterness of coffee complements the sweetness, whilst tea provides aromatic complexity. Avoid pairing
with sweetened beverages, which would add unnecessary sugar and calories.

**Nutrient Complementarity**: Pair with a protein source (Greek yoghurt, cheese, nuts) if using as a
more substantial snack, or with fresh berries for additional fibre, vitamins, and antioxidants whilst
maintaining low net carbs. This approach mirrors Be Fit Food's emphasis on balanced, nutrient-dense
eating patterns.

### Texture Enhancement {#texture-enhancement}

**Slight Warming**: Heating for 5-10 seconds in a microwave can soften the biscuits slightly and
enhance the chocolate chip meltiness, creating a fresh-baked experience. Be cautious not to overheat,
which can make them too soft or cause the sweeteners to become excessively hot.

**Controlled Environment Consumption**: For optimal texture experience, consume at room
temperature (around 20°C) rather than directly from refrigerated storage, which can make them overly
firm.

### Mindful Consumption {#mindful-consumption}

**Slow Eating**: Take time to savour each bite, allowing the flavours to develop fully and giving satiety
signals time to register. This enhances satisfaction and may reduce the urge to consume additional
servings.

**Attention to Fullness**: The high fibre and protein content create satiety, but this develops gradually.
Wait 15-20 minutes after consuming one serve pack before deciding whether you're still hungry.

### Integration into Your Dietary Plan {#integration-into-your-dietary-plan}



**Macro Tracking**: If you're following a structured nutrition plan, log the biscuits accurately in your
tracking app, accounting for total calories, net carbs, protein, and fat according to your calculation
method. Be Fit Food's dietitian support can help you integrate these snacks into your overall
macronutrient targets.

**Strategic Timing**: Use these biscuits strategically when cravings are strongest rather than as a daily
automatic habit. This preserves their effectiveness as a dietary adherence tool.

**Variety Rotation**: Even within restricted diets, variety supports adherence and nutritional
completeness. Rotate between different low-carb snack options (including Be Fit Food's other snack
products) rather than relying exclusively on one product.

## Additional Nutritional Context and Science {#additional-nutritional-context-and-science}

### Understanding Net Carbohydrates {#understanding-net-carbohydrates}

Net carbohydrates are the carbohydrates that impact blood glucose levels. The calculation subtracts
fibre and sugar alcohols from total carbohydrates because these components are either not digested
(fibre) or minimally absorbed and metabolised (sugar alcohols like erythritol). For people managing
blood sugar, following ketogenic protocols, or counting carbs for weight management, net carbs provide
a more accurate picture of metabolic impact than total carbohydrates.

Different dietary approaches calculate net carbs differently. Some subtract all fibre and all sugar
alcohols; others subtract only insoluble fibre or apply different percentages to different sugar alcohols
based on their glycemic impact. Be Fit Food's dietitian support can help you determine which
calculation method aligns with your specific dietary protocol.

### The Role of Protein in Snacking {#the-role-of-protein-in-snacking}

Protein at every eating occasion—including snacks—supports several metabolic processes:

**Muscle Protein Synthesis**: Regular protein intake throughout the day optimises muscle maintenance
and growth, particularly important during weight loss when the body may catabolise muscle tissue for
energy.

**Thermogenesis**: Protein requires more energy to digest than carbohydrates or fats (the thermic
effect of food), slightly increasing metabolic rate.

**Satiety Hormones**: Protein consumption triggers release of satiety hormones like GLP-1 and PYY,
which signal fullness to the brain and slow gastric emptying, helping you feel fuller for longer.

**Blood Sugar Stability**: Protein slows carbohydrate absorption and moderates insulin response,
creating more stable energy levels.

The protein content in these biscuits—unusual for a sweet snack—delivers these benefits whilst
satisfying sweet cravings, making them a strategic tool for adherence to structured eating plans.

### Fibre Types and Digestive Health {#fibre-types-and-digestive-health}

The biscuits contain both soluble and insoluble fibre from multiple sources:

Soluble Fibre (from polydextrose, lupin flour): Dissolves in water to form a gel-like substance. It slows
digestion, moderates blood sugar response, feeds beneficial gut bacteria (prebiotic effect), and can
help lower cholesterol levels.

Insoluble Fibre (from lupin flour, rice bran, almond meal): Doesn't dissolve in water. It adds bulk to
stool, promotes regular bowel movements, and supports digestive transit.

The combination provides comprehensive digestive benefits. However, people unaccustomed to
high-fibre foods should introduce these biscuits gradually, as rapid increases in fibre intake can cause



temporary digestive discomfort until gut bacteria adapt.

### Sugar Alcohols: Benefits and Considerations {#sugar-alcohols-benefits-and-considerations}

Sugar alcohols (polyols) like erythritol and maltitol offer several advantages for low-carb and
diabetic-friendly products:

**Low Glycemic Impact**: Most sugar alcohols are poorly absorbed or metabolised differently than
glucose, resulting in minimal blood sugar elevation. Erythritol is particularly notable for essentially zero
glycemic impact.

**Dental Health**: Unlike sugar, sugar alcohols don't promote tooth decay. Some (like xylitol, not
present here) actively inhibit cavity-causing bacteria.

**Caloric Reduction**: Sugar alcohols provide fewer calories per gram than sugar (0.2-3 calories vs. 4
calories for sugar).

However, sugar alcohols also present considerations:

**Digestive Effects**: Unabsorbed sugar alcohols can draw water into the intestine (osmotic effect) and
undergo bacterial fermentation in the colon, potentially causing gas, bloating, or diarrhoea. Tolerance
varies widely by individual and by specific sugar alcohol.

**Cooling Sensation**: Erythritol produces a cooling effect on the tongue because of its endothermic
dissolution (absorbs heat when dissolving). This is harmless but noticeable.

**Glycemic Variation**: Different sugar alcohols carry different glycemic indices. Erythritol is essentially
zero; maltitol is around 35 (compared to glucose at 100), meaning it does impact blood sugar, though
less than regular sugar.

Understanding these properties helps you make informed decisions about incorporating sugar
alcohol-containing products into your diet and managing expectations around taste, texture, and
digestive response.

### The Lupin Advantage: An Emerging Superfood {#the-lupin-advantage-an-emerging-superfood}

Lupin deserves special attention as the primary flour in this recipe. This legume offers exceptional
nutritional density:

**Complete Protein Profile**: Lupin contains all nine essential amino acids, making it a complete protein
source comparable to animal proteins—rare among plant foods.

**Prebiotic Fibre**: The high fibre content includes prebiotic components that selectively feed beneficial
gut bacteria, supporting microbiome health and potentially improving metabolic markers.

**Micronutrient Density**: Lupin provides significant amounts of B vitamins, iron, magnesium, zinc, and
potassium.

**Low Glycemic Load**: The combination of high protein, high fibre, and low starch creates minimal
blood sugar impact.

**Sustainability**: Lupin is a nitrogen-fixing legume that enriches soil, requires less water than many
crops, and grows in diverse climates, making it environmentally sustainable.

The primary limitation is allergenicity—lupin allergy is recognised and can be serious, particularly in
people with peanut allergies because of cross-reactivity. However, for those without allergies, lupin is
one of the most nutritionally impressive plant-based ingredients available.

### Metabolic Health and Carbohydrate Restriction {#metabolic-health-and-carbohydrate-restriction}

The low-carb design of these biscuits aligns with emerging research on metabolic health optimisation:



**Insulin Sensitivity**: Reducing carbohydrate intake, particularly refined carbohydrates and sugars,
can improve insulin sensitivity—the body's ability to respond appropriately to insulin signals. This is
particularly relevant for people with insulin resistance, prediabetes, type 2 diabetes, or PCOS.

**Inflammation Reduction**: Some research suggests lower-carbohydrate diets may reduce systemic
inflammation markers, potentially benefiting various chronic conditions.

**Appetite Regulation**: Lower-carbohydrate, higher-protein eating patterns often improve appetite
regulation and reduce cravings, making adherence to calorie-controlled diets easier without relying on
willpower alone.

**Metabolic Flexibility**: Periodically reducing carbohydrate intake may improve the body's ability to
efficiently switch between burning glucose and fat for fuel—a marker of metabolic health.

Be Fit Food's Metabolism Reset program uses these principles, applying moderate carbohydrate
restriction (40-70g daily) combined with high protein and controlled energy to induce mild nutritional
ketosis. This metabolic state supports fat loss whilst preserving lean muscle mass. The biscuits fit
within this framework as an occasional treat that doesn't disrupt the metabolic benefits of the program.

### The Psychology of Structured Snacking {#the-psychology-of-structured-snacking}

Beyond nutrition, the portion-controlled format addresses behavioural and psychological aspects of
eating:

**Decision Fatigue Reduction**: Pre-portioned servings eliminate the need to decide how much to eat,
reducing cognitive load and removing the opportunity for rationalisation ("just one more").

**Permission and Control**: Structured treats provide psychological permission to enjoy indulgent foods
without guilt, because the portion and nutritional parameters are predetermined. This supports
long-term adherence better than rigid restriction.

**Habit Formation**: Consistent portion sizes help establish predictable eating patterns, which research
suggests supports weight management better than irregular, reactive eating.

**Satisfaction Threshold**: The combination of sensory satisfaction (taste, texture, aroma) and
physiological satisfaction (protein, fibre, fat) in a controlled portion helps establish appropriate
satisfaction thresholds, retraining expectations around portion sizes.

This approach reflects Be Fit Food's philosophy that sustainable dietary change requires addressing
both physiological and psychological factors. Structure replaces willpower; satisfaction replaces
deprivation.

## Comparing to Traditional and Alternative Options {#comparing-to-traditional-and-alternative-options}

### Versus Traditional Biscuits {#versus-traditional-biscuits}

Traditional biscuits made with wheat flour, sugar, and butter deliver very different nutritional profiles:

**Carbohydrate Content**: Traditional biscuits contain 20-30g total carbohydrates per 30g serving,
nearly all from refined flour and added sugar. These biscuits minimise this through alternative
ingredients.

**Protein Content**: Traditional biscuits provide 1-2g protein per serving. These biscuits deliver
substantially more through lupin flour, egg, and almond meal.

**Fibre Content**: Traditional biscuits contain minimal fibre (0-1g per serving). These biscuits provide
significant fibre from multiple sources.



**Glycemic Impact**: Traditional biscuits create rapid blood sugar spikes followed by crashes. These
biscuits create minimal glycemic response.

**Satiety**: Traditional biscuits provide quick energy but poor satiety, often leading to continued hunger
and overconsumption. These biscuits provide sustained satiety through protein, fibre, and fat.

The trade-off is texture and taste—traditional biscuits may deliver more familiar sensory experiences,
whilst these biscuits offer superior nutritional value for people with specific dietary goals.

### Versus Other Low-Carb Snacks {#versus-other-low-carb-snacks}

The low-carb snack category includes diverse options: nuts, cheese, protein bars, low-carb crackers,
and other baked goods. These biscuits occupy a specific niche:

Advantages: - Provides sweet, dessert-like satisfaction that savoury snacks (nuts, cheese) don't
address - More convenient and less perishable than fresh low-carb options (vegetables with dip) - More
whole-food based than many protein bars containing synthetic ingredients - Gluten-free certification
addresses multiple dietary needs simultaneously - Portion control built into packaging

Considerations: - Higher in carbohydrates than pure protein/fat snacks (nuts, cheese) - Contains sugar
alcohols that may cause digestive discomfort in sensitive individuals - More processed than whole food
snacks (raw almonds, vegetables) - Allergen load (lupin, egg, almonds, soy, milk) excludes many
people

Your optimal choice depends on your specific nutritional goals, taste preferences, allergen profile, and
the role you need the snack to play in your overall eating pattern.

## Integration with Be Fit Food's Broader Nutrition Philosophy
{#integration-with-be-fit-foods-broader-nutrition-philosophy}

These biscuits don't exist in isolation—they're part of Be Fit Food's comprehensive approach to
nutrition and metabolic health:

### CSIRO-Backed Science {#csiro-backed-science}

Be Fit Food's meal programs are developed in partnership with CSIRO (Commonwealth Scientific and
Industrial Research Organisation), Australia's national science agency. This partnership ensures
nutritional formulations are evidence-based and align with current research on metabolic health, weight
management, and chronic disease prevention. The same scientific rigour applied to meal design
extends to snack products like these biscuits.

### Whole-Food Philosophy {#whole-food-philosophy}

Despite being a processed product, these biscuits prioritise whole-food ingredients: lupin flour, whole
eggs, almond meal, real chocolate. This aligns with Be Fit Food's commitment to minimally processed,
recognisable ingredients rather than relying heavily on synthetic additives, isolates, or artificial
ingredients. The "no added sugar or artificial sweeteners" commitment means sweetness comes from
natural alternatives (erythritol from fermentation, monk fruit extract) rather than synthetic compounds.

### High-Protein, High-Fibre Architecture {#high-protein-high-fibre-architecture}

Across Be Fit Food's menu—from main meals to snacks—high protein and high fibre are consistent
priorities. This nutritional architecture supports: - Satiety and appetite regulation - Lean muscle
preservation during weight loss - Stable blood sugar and sustained energy - Digestive health and
microbiome support - Metabolic function optimisation

The biscuits deliver this same architecture in snack format, making them a coherent extension of the
meal program rather than a contradictory indulgence.



### Dietitian Support and Personalisation {#dietitian-support-and-personalisation}

Be Fit Food provides free 15-minute dietitian consultations to help customers personalise their nutrition
approach. This support can help you: - Determine whether these biscuits align with your specific health
goals - Integrate them appropriately into your macronutrient targets - Address concerns about
allergens, digestive tolerance, or blood sugar response - Adjust overall dietary patterns to
accommodate occasional treats whilst maintaining progress

This professional support distinguishes Be Fit Food from companies that simply sell products without
guidance on appropriate use within individualised dietary contexts.

### Structured Approach to Behaviour Change {#structured-approach-to-behaviour-change}

Be Fit Food's philosophy recognises that sustainable dietary change requires structure, not willpower.
The portion-controlled format, nutritionally optimised formulation, and integration with comprehensive
meal programs reflect this understanding. These biscuits aren't positioned as "cheat foods" or guilty
pleasures, but as structured components of a complete nutritional approach that accommodates normal
human desires for variety, satisfaction, and occasional indulgence within health-promoting parameters.

## Frequently Asked Questions {#frequently-asked-questions}

### Can I eat these biscuits every day?

Whilst nutritionally designed to fit within restricted eating patterns, daily consumption depends on your
overall dietary context, total caloric and macronutrient targets, and digestive tolerance for sugar
alcohols. For most people following Be Fit Food's Metabolism Reset or similar programs, occasional
consumption (2-4 times weekly) works better than daily consumption, preserving their effectiveness as
a special treat whilst preventing potential digestive adaptation issues or monotony.

### Will these biscuits kick me out of ketosis?

The net carbohydrate content is designed to be compatible with ketogenic diets, but individual
responses vary. Factors affecting ketosis include total daily carbohydrate intake, activity level,
metabolic adaptation, and individual carbohydrate tolerance. The maltitol in chocolate chips carries
higher glycemic impact than erythritol, potentially affecting some individuals. Monitor your ketone levels
if strict ketosis is your goal, and consider these biscuits within your total daily carbohydrate budget.

### Why do I feel a cooling sensation when eating these biscuits?

Erythritol produces an endothermic reaction when dissolving—it absorbs heat, creating a cooling
sensation on your tongue. This is a normal physical property of this sugar alcohol, not a defect or safety
concern. The sensation is generally subtle and doesn't interfere with flavour perception for most people.

### Are these biscuits suitable for children?

The biscuits are formulated for adult nutritional needs and portion sizes. Children require different
macronutrient ratios and may experience lower tolerance for sugar alcohols, potentially leading to
digestive discomfort. Additionally, the low-carbohydrate profile isn't appropriate for most children, who
require adequate carbohydrates for growth and development. Consult with a paediatrician or paediatric
dietitian before offering low-carb products to children.

### Can I eat these biscuits if I'm pregnant or breastfeeding?

The ingredients are generally recognised as safe, but pregnancy and breastfeeding create unique
nutritional needs. Low-carbohydrate diets aren't recommended during pregnancy without medical
supervision, as adequate carbohydrate supports fetal development. Sugar alcohols in moderation are
considered safe, but excessive consumption could cause digestive discomfort. Discuss dietary changes
with your healthcare provider, and consider Be Fit Food's dietitian consultations for personalised
guidance during pregnancy or breastfeeding.



### What if I experience digestive discomfort after eating these biscuits?

Digestive discomfort (gas, bloating, loose stools) likely relates to sugar alcohol content, particularly
maltitol in the chocolate chips. Strategies to address this: - Reduce serving size (try one biscuit instead
of two) - Consume with a meal rather than on an empty stomach - Increase water intake - Allow more
time between servings - Discontinue use if symptoms persist

If discomfort continues despite these adjustments, sugar alcohol sensitivity may make this product
unsuitable for you. Be Fit Food offers other snack options without sugar alcohols.

### How do these biscuits compare to Be Fit Food's other snack options?

Be Fit Food offers various snacks across different nutritional profiles. These biscuits specifically target
low-carb, high-protein needs with sweet flavour satisfaction. Other snacks may offer different
macronutrient balances, allergen profiles, or flavour experiences. Review the complete snack range to
find options that best match your preferences, dietary restrictions, and nutritional goals. The dietitian
support team can help you select the most appropriate snacks for your situation.

### Can I freeze these biscuits to extend shelf life?

Whilst not specifically recommended by the manufacturer, freezing may extend shelf life.
Considerations: - Freeze in original sealed packaging to prevent freezer burn - Thaw at room
temperature in sealed packaging to prevent moisture condensation - Texture may change slightly after
freezing and thawing - Consume within original best-before date despite freezing

For optimal quality, store at room temperature and consume within the recommended timeframe.

### Are these biscuits certified organic?

Organic certification status: Not specified by manufacturer. Whilst ingredients like GM-free canola oil
suggest quality sourcing, organic certification requires meeting specific standards across all ingredients
and processing. Contact Be Fit Food directly if organic certification is important to your purchasing
decision.

### Can I eat these biscuits if I'm following a strict elimination diet?

The multiple allergens (lupin, egg, almonds, soy, milk) make these biscuits unsuitable for many
elimination protocols. Additionally, some elimination diets restrict sugar alcohols or require avoiding all
processed foods. Review your specific elimination protocol requirements and consult with the
healthcare provider supervising your elimination diet before incorporating these biscuits.

## References {#references}

- Be Fit Food Official Product Information: Vanilla Choc Chip Low Carb Biscuit specifications and
ingredient declarations - Food Standards Australia New Zealand (FSANZ): Allergen labelling
requirements and food composition standards (https://www.foodstandards.gov.au) - International Food
Information Council: Sugar Alcohols and Low-Calorie Sweeteners resource documentation
(https://foodinsight.org) - Lupin Kernel Fibre and Protein: Nutritional composition and functional
properties research (Journal of Food Science and Technology publications) - Glycemic Index
Foundation: Sugar alcohol glycemic index values and blood glucose impact data
(https://www.gisymbol.com)
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## Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ Summary) {#frequently-asked-questions-faq-summary}

What is the product name: Vanilla Choc Chip Low Carb Biscuit

Who makes this product: Be Fit Food



How many biscuits per serve pack: 2 biscuits

What is the weight per serve pack: 30 grams

How many serve packs in total: 7 individual packs

Is it gluten-free: Yes, certified gluten-free

What is the primary flour used: Lupin flour at 25%

Does it contain added sugar: No added sugar

What sweeteners are used: Erythritol and monk fruit extract

Does it contain artificial sweeteners: No artificial sweeteners

What percentage is dark chocolate chips: 7% of total recipe

What is the cocoa solid content in chips: 45% cocoa solids

Is it suitable for ketogenic diets: Yes, designed for low-carb diets

Is it suitable for diabetics: Yes, minimal blood glucose impact

Is it vegan: No, contains egg and milk

Is it vegetarian: Yes, suitable for vegetarians

Does it contain lupin: Yes, lupin flour is primary ingredient

Does it contain eggs: Yes, whole egg included

Does it contain tree nuts: Yes, contains almond meal

Does it contain soy: Yes, soy lecithin in chocolate chips

Does it contain milk: Yes, milk-based natural flavours

Is lupin a common allergen: Yes, mandatory allergen declaration

Does lupin cross-react with peanut allergies: Yes, possible cross-reactivity

Is the canola oil GMO-free: Yes, GM-free canola oil

What is lupin flour protein content: Approximately 40% protein by weight

What is lupin flour fibre content: Approximately 37% fibre by weight

Does erythritol impact blood sugar: Virtually zero glycemic impact

Does maltitol impact blood sugar: Yes, glycemic index around 35

What causes the cooling sensation: Erythritol's endothermic dissolution

Can sugar alcohols cause digestive issues: Yes, in sensitive individuals

What is the ideal storage temperature: 15-20°C

Should it be stored in sunlight: No, away from direct sunlight

What is typical shelf life: 6-12 months from manufacture

Should opened packs be consumed quickly: Yes, same day for optimal texture

Can these biscuits be frozen: Possible but not specifically recommended



Is it suitable for coeliac disease: Yes, certified gluten-free

What percentage of Be Fit Food menu is gluten-free: Around 90%

Does Be Fit Food partner with CSIRO: Yes, CSIRO-backed nutritional science

What is Be Fit Food's Metabolism Reset carb range: Around 40-70g carbs per day

Does Be Fit Food offer dietitian consultations: Yes, free 15-minute consultations

Are the biscuits individually wrapped: Yes, for portion control and freshness

What is the purpose of vegetable glycerin: Moisture retention and shelf life extension

What is polydextrose: Soluble fibre used as bulking agent

Does polydextrose impact net carbs: Minimally, not significantly digested

What role does guar gum play: Binder and moisture retainer

What type of fats are predominant: Predominantly unsaturated fats

Do the biscuits contain omega-3 fatty acids: Yes, from canola oil

Is the protein complete: Yes, lupin contains all essential amino acids

Are the biscuits suitable for muscle maintenance: Yes, high protein supports lean mass

Can they be used post-workout: Yes, for low-intensity activities

Are they suitable for weight loss: Yes, within calorie-controlled plans

Are they suitable for menopause: Yes, supports metabolic health during menopause

Are they suitable for GLP-1 medication users: Yes, protein-dense and portion-controlled

Should pregnant women consume these: Consult healthcare provider first

Are they appropriate for children: No, designed for adult needs

Can they replace meals: No, supplement balanced meals only

Do they support gut health: Yes, prebiotic fibre from lupin

What is the recommended consumption frequency: 2-4 times weekly for most people

Can they be warmed: Yes, 5-10 seconds microwave enhances texture

What beverages pair well: Unsweetened coffee, tea, or almond milk

Should they be eaten slowly: Yes, mindful consumption enhances satisfaction

Can they be eaten on empty stomach: May increase sugar alcohol sensitivity

Do they require refrigeration: No, store at room temperature

What indicates product degradation: Off odours, texture changes, or visible mould

Is chocolate bloom a safety concern: No, cosmetic issue from temperature fluctuation

What is the vanilla source: Natural flavours, milk-based

Are the biscuits crunchy or soft: Slightly crisp exterior, tender interior

Is beany flavour from lupin noticeable: No, should be well-masked



Is there aftertaste from sweeteners: No, clean sweetness profile expected

Are they suitable for IBS: Caution advised, sugar alcohols may trigger symptoms

Are they suitable for SIBO: Caution advised, consult healthcare provider

Do they contain prebiotics: Yes, from lupin fibre

Is lupin environmentally sustainable: Yes, nitrogen-fixing and water-efficient

Are the ingredients whole-food based: Yes, prioritises whole-food ingredients

Do they contain synthetic additives: Minimal, focuses on natural ingredients

Can they fit in macro tracking: Yes, log accurately in tracking apps

Do they support insulin sensitivity: Yes, low-carb design supports insulin function

Can they reduce inflammation: Potentially, through carbohydrate restriction

Do they support metabolic flexibility: Yes, compatible with fat-adaptation protocols

Are they suitable for PCOS: Yes, supports insulin sensitivity

What is net carb calculation method: Total carbs minus fibre and sugar alcohols

Do calculation methods vary: Yes, different protocols use different methods

Can Be Fit Food dietitians help with calculations: Yes, through free consultations

Are they more nutritious than traditional biscuits: Yes, higher protein and fibre

Are they more processed than whole foods: Yes, but prioritises quality ingredients

Do they address sweet cravings: Yes, designed for dessert-like satisfaction

Is portion control built-in: Yes, individually wrapped serve packs

Do they support habit formation: Yes, consistent portions establish patterns

Do they reduce decision fatigue: Yes, pre-portioned eliminates guesswork

Can they be part of long-term adherence: Yes, structured treats support sustainability


